PUBLIC UTILITIES CONNISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

EVALUATION & COMPLIANCE DIVISION Telecommunications Branch RESOLUTION NO. T-12011 Narch 25, 1987

RESOLUTION

PACTEL CELLULAR (U-3001-C), LOS ANGELES SMSA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP (U-3003-C), AND SACRAMENTO-VALLEY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP (U-3004-C). ORDER AUTHORIZING EXTENSION OF PERIOD FOR SELECTION OF EQUAL ACCESS CARRIER BY RETAIL AND WHOLESALE CUSTOMERS, ON LESS THAN REGULAR NOTICE. RESOLUTION NO. T-12011.

WHEREAS: PacTel Cellular, Los Angeles SNSA Limited Partnership, and Sacramento-Valley Limited Partnership, by Advice Letter Nos. 18, 25, and 12, respectively, filed March 2, 1987, request authority under Section 491 of the Public Utilities Code to make effective the following tariff revisions on less than regular notice:

To extend the period during which retail and wholesale customers may select an alternate long distance carrier at no charge from six months following implementation of equal access, to twelve months.

These filings are in response to requests from certificated cellular resellers that an extension of time be sought in order to obtain additional operating experience prior to a final decision on a long distance carrier. Authorization on less than regular notice is sought in order to minimize avoidable interruption to the no-charge period.

PacTel Cellular, Los Angeles SMSA Limited Partnership, and Sacramento-Valley Limited Partnership are all cellular facilities-based carriers in which the managing entity is PacTel subsidiary.

The Commission finds that the rates, charges and conditions authorized in this Resolution are just and reasonable and present rates, charges and conditions, as they differ from the rates, charges and conditions authorized in this Resolution are for the future unjust and unreasonable; and good cause appearing, IT IS ORDERED that:

(1) Authority is granted to make the above revisions effective on March 26, 1987, which is less than regular notice.

2 -

(2) PacTel Schedule Cal PUC No. 4-T, 2nd Revised Sheet 16, Los Angeles SMSA Schedule Cal PUC No.4-T, 2nd Revised Sheet 16, and Sacramento-Valley Schedule Cal. PUC No. 4-T, 2nd Revised Sheet 16, shall be marked to show that such sheets were authorized by Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California No. T-12011.

(3) This Resolution is effective today.

I certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Commission at its regular meeting on March 25, 1987. The following Commissioners approved it:

Commissioner John B. Ohanian, present but not participating.

Executive Director

STANLEY W. HULETT President DONALD VIAL FREDERICK R. DUDA G. MITCHELL WILK Commissioners